
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 5th June, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Paul Clarke
David Coldwell
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French

Nigel Jupp
Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Ben Staines
Michael Willett
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman
(The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman will be elected from those 
Members who are not of the majority group unless they are not available or 
otherwise unwilling to be nominated as Chairman. (HDC Constitution Part 
4c.5))

2.  Apologies for absence
3.  Appointment of Vice Chairman

(The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be from the 
majority group (HDC Constitution Part 4c.5))

4.  To approve the time of the meetings of the Committee for the ensuing 
year

5.  Minutes 3 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2017

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

Public Document Pack



7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

8.  Review and Approval of of Self Evaluation Report and Committee 
Structure for 2017/18

13 - 26

9.  Appointment of Members to any Sub-Committees or Task and Finish 
Groups

10.  Appointment of a Member to the WSCC Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee

11.  Call-In Procedure 27 - 28

12.  Report from the Business Improvement Sub-Committee on S106 Funding 
Review

29 - 32

13.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Proposals 33 - 36

14.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 APRIL 2017

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, 
Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell, David Skipp, Ben Staines, 
Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke and Jonathan Dancer

Also Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly and Gordon Lindsay

SO/55  MINUTES

The Committee agreed two addendums to the minutes of the meeting held on 
30th January 2017 item SO/48 Review of the proposed Council Budget:

a) The Budget’s proposed expansion of the Council’s real estate 
investment/non-operational portfolio by £3million per annum from 
2017/18 to 2020/21 (detailed in the report to Cabinet on 26th January 
2017 Appendix E(i)) would be financed solely by the Council’s sale of 
assets, yet to be identified, that provided minimal or nil financial return

b) The Council’s Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement 
(Report to Cabinet on 26th January 2017 Appendix G) provides for the 
Council’s 2016/17 current external borrowings of £4million, to be repaid 
by 2019/20 and that no additional external borrowing is proposed to take 
place before 2019/20

SO/56  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/57  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/58  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy was invited to the meeting of the 
Committee to answer a number of questions prepared by Committee Members 
in relation to his portfolio, he was also asked to present his portfolio summary. 

1. Strategy for tourism: I note that there are several references to a strategy 
for tourism through HDC documents. Can the Cabinet Member
[...]
ith West Sussex County 
Council to address this issue and reduce emissions from traffic, as the main 
cause of the pollution in Storrington was traffic related. 

Members of the Committee questioned whether the traffic problems should be 
included in the upcoming review of the Horsham District Planning Framework, 
before further development in Storrington and the surrounding area. 

However it was noted that this was a far larger problem which due to a lack of 
infrastructure to support the development and problems with the roads, it also 
related to housing and businesses.
 

SO/60  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SELF EVALUATION EXERCISE - REPORT TO 
DATE

Councillor David Coldwell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Self-
Evaluation Project Group, presented a report on progress to date. 

The Committee was asked to approve the recommendations presented in the 
report. 

The Chairman of the Project Group talked the Committee through the report 
and the work which had been undertaken so far and the next steps. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 April 2017

7

7

The Group had concluded that the Overview and Scrutiny training sessions had 
been inadequate, more work needed to be done in relation to work 
programming, the Scrutiny Guide was a valuable document which should be 
recirculated to Members of the Committee. 

Going forward, the Group would be considering the role of the sub-committees 
and whether task and finish groups would be more appropriate. 

The Chairman of the Group asked for support for the Project Group to present 
their findings to a wider group of Members in a seminar style discussion later in 
April, this was supported by the Committee.

The Committee discussed the report and the functions of the Committee in 
terms of its “overview” role and its “scrutiny” role. Members felt that the Council 
was more transparent in terms of decision making, there was better access to 
information and therefore the scrutinising  role was not required to the extent 
that it had been in the past. 

The Members also discussed the Policy Development Advisory Groups and 
were keen to ensure that the Committee did not duplicate the work undertaken 
by these but were reminded that the role of these were different to that of the 
sub-committees. 

The Committee was reminded that scrutiny was established when the Cabinet 
system was introduced by the Local Government Act in 2000 and decisions 
were no longer made at full Council. 

The Committee approved the recommendations in the report and agreed that it 
was a timely and comprehensive report and supported the proposal to set up a 
seminar to discuss the final report in a wider forum. 

The Scrutiny Guide would be circulated to all Councillors. 

RECOMMEDED 

That the Committee: 

(i) Endorse and support the progress of the self-
evaluation project group

(ii) Note the next steps identified in section 4 of the 
report and participate in a member seminar in April.

REASON

To enact Overview and Scrutiny Committee minute 
reference SO/53 by participating in the nationally 
recognised self-evaluation framework for overview and 
scrutiny, in order to prepare for the function for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 April 2017

8

SO/61  SUB-COMMITTEES - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

a) The Chairman of the Business Improvement Sub-Committee updated the 
Committee, the next meeting of the Sub-Committee was on 2nd May 
2017 when the Members would review the S106 funding report before 
presenting it to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

b) The Chairman of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
explained that there had been an informal briefing with the Cabinet 
Members regarding CenSus Revenues and Benefits, and the reduction 
in subsidy for Horsham District Council in relation to housing benefits. 
The Chairman confirmed that a report would be presented to a future 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

c) The Chairman of the Health and Social Inclusion Sub-Committee 
explained that Members had met with the doctors from the CCG at the 
last meeting. 

d) The Chairman of the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee was not 
present at the meeting, but the Chairman thanked him for his work over 
the course of the year as he was stepping down as to become Chairman 
of the Council for the forthcoming year. 

SO/62  TO RECEIVE ANY SUGGESTIONS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PROGRAMME

Two suggestions had been raised for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme:

1. To examine, with a view towards solving, traffic issues, access issues 
and other problems at primary schools in the District.

This arose at a meeting with the local member and Upper Beeding 
Parish Council, however it was considered a district wide problem. Traffic 
issues around the schools in the residential areas lead to antisocial 
parking and antisocial behaviour. It was suggested that a sub-committee 
be set up to look at the particular problems in the village then hopefully, 
by working with West Sussex County Council, find a solution which could 
be applied to all schools.

Members noted that some work had already being undertaken by the 
CLC, so it was suggested that this be looked at in conjunction with this 
review. 

It was noted that this was a nation wide problem.

2. The second suggestion for the work programme was to review the 
position to date in terms of the Business Transformation Programme, for 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 April 2017

9

9

example how it delivered, current staff levels and whether financial 
targets had been achieved. 

It was suggested that task and finish groups could be set up to look at these 
suggestions. 

The Committee approved the two suggestions for the work programme.  

SO/63  REPLIES FROM CABINET/COUNCIL REGARDING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

There were no replies from Cabinet or Council.

SO/64  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business. 

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5 June 2017
By the Governance Project Manager
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Report of the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Self-Evaluation 
Group 2017

Executive Summary

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved at its meeting on 30 January 2017 to 
undertake a Self-Evaluation of the Overview and Scrutiny function using the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Self-Evaluation Framework. This report sets out the findings of the 
self-evaluation, and recommends that the structure of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
be adjusted for 2017/18.  

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended to:

i) Adopt ‘structural model B’ as described in 3.7 of this report to 
discharge the overview and scrutiny function for 2017/18

ii) Consequentially adjust the existing work programme to discharge the 
function according to the structural model agreed at i)

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny function to be more effective and aligned to the good 
practice identified by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

Background Papers

 Presentation to an all-member seminar 8 May 2017. 
 Completed self-evaluation template

Wards affected: All Wards

Contact:  Ben Bix, Governance Project Manager. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved at its meeting on 30 January 2017 
(SO/53) to undertake a Self-Evaluation of the Overview and Scrutiny function using 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Self-Evaluation Framework. The framework 
can be found on the CfPS website.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 All corporate plan priorities would benefit from an effective overview and scrutiny 
function in 2017/18.

3 Details

3.1 The Committee urged that the self-evaluation be undertaken as soon as possible. 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee examined the CfPS framework 
and discussed how best to undertake the self-evaluation in a thorough but timely 
manner so that the findings of the self-evaluation could be enacted for municipal 
year 2017/18.  

3.2 The self-evaluation framework provides a series of steps to guide participants 
through the framework. The framework suggested that a ‘project group’ of Overview 
and Scrutiny members be formed and that one officer supports the group. The 
Chairman and Vice Chairman felt that a group of experienced scrutiny members 
and members new to scrutiny would be appropriate.   

3.3 The evaluation project group was selected by the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Committee accordingly:

 Councillor Coldwell (Chairman of the Self-Evaluation Project Group)
 Councillor Crosbie (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
 Councillor Jupp (Chairman of Finance and Performance Sub-Committee)
 Councillor O’Connell (Chairman of Business Improvement Sub-Committee)
 Councillor Skipp (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group and Chairman of 

Health and Social Inclusion Sub-Committee)
 Councillors Bradnum, Dancer and Willett (Members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 2016/17)

3.4 The group completed the self-evaluation framework in seven task and finish style 
meetings at Parkside supported by the Governance Project Manager. 

The group has:

a) Agreed the design principles for the overview and scrutiny function
b) Taken stock of the function to May 2017, including ‘looking in’ and ‘looking 

out’
c) Used a, and b, to consider the future role of overview and scrutiny, and the 

role of others
d) Considered a future role and focus areas for the future

Page 14



e) Examined ‘productive ways’ of working
f)  Examined ‘less productive’ ways of working
h) Considered and recommended a structural model, including the number of 

Overview and Scrutiny committees, and the role of task and finish groups

3.5 The findings of the group set out against the criteria provided in the framework is 
provided in appendix A.

3.6 The group hosted an all-member seminar on 8 May 2017. The outcome of that 
consultation is reported in section 5 below.

3.7 The group aligned its recommendation for the future structure of the function with 
the outcome of the consultation at the all-Member seminar. The CfPS described five 
models (lettered a-e) in the framework, none of which aligned to the model 
operating at Horsham in 2016/17. The group noted that the structural model at 
Horsham (model f in appendix A), demonstrated the ‘less productive’ characteristics 
identified by the CfPS. The group also took a sample of the structural models 
operating at 12 district councils.  

3.7 The group recommends to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that a new model 
structure be adopted to discharge the overview and scrutiny function for 2017/18. 
This model will be 

 One Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will commission and appoint no more 

than three ‘task and finish groups’ to operate at any one time
 That no ‘standing bodies’, howsoever styled, shall be formed.  

3.8 The new model structure would align to the majority of the district councils sampled 
and the CfPS framework insofar that it mitigates the ‘less productive’ ways of 
working that were apparent under the 2016/17 structural model. Minor and 
consequential practicalities of the change will be resolved by officers in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, including the absorption of 
the crime and disorder overview and scrutiny function by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

4 Next Steps

4.5 The recommendations of the self-evaluation group shall be considered at the first 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2017/18 (5 June 2017).

4.6 The recommendation set out in this report, to adjust the structure of the function, 
will be moved and debated. 

4.7 Subject to the outcome of 4.6, the Scrutiny Officer, in liaison with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee will prepare the delivery of the overview and 
scrutiny function for 2017/18, taking account of the findings of the self-evaluation 
group described in 3 above. 

Page 15



5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny is not a Cabinet function. The constitutional provisions 
relating to Policy Development Advisory Groups do not apply. The consultees were 
therefore:

a) the Self-Evaluation Group described in 3.3
b) all members of the council by seminar in May
c) the Senior Leadership Team as required by the framework

5.2 The all-member seminar held on 8 May 2017 strongly endorsed structural ‘model 
B’, as described in 3.7 above as the model for the discharge of the Overview and 
Scrutiny function in 2017/18. Whilst the self-evaluation group had not been 
unanimous in its support for a model (and had presented a variant of model F to the 
seminar), the endorsement of the all-member seminar of Model B steered its 
recommendation to the committee. 

5.3 The Senior Leadership Team endorse the findings of the self-evaluation group. 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 Five alternative structural models to that operating at HDC in 2016/17 were 
identified by the CfPS. The group considered the strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities and threats of each model. Each model is described and was 
analysed by the group as shown in Appendix A.  The group recommends the 
adoption of ‘model B’ and consequently, the 2016/17 model structure (model F) will 
not be formed in 2017/18. 

6.2 The group considered issuing an electronic questionnaire to gather the views of 
members, but it was felt that a workshop or seminar during May was better as it 
would encourage participation and discussion. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee (2016/17) valued the enthusiasm and participation of those 
members in attendance.  

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 The Self-Evaluation was undertaken within existing resources. There are no 
resource consequences flowing from the findings of the review. The adjustment to 
the structural model recommended in this report can be met within existing 
resources (one overview and scrutiny committee and not more than three task and 
finish groups operating at any one time).

7.2 A Special Responsibility Allowance of £2,313 is provided to the Chairmen of the 
Finance and Performance and Business Improvement Sub Committees – (£4,626 in 
total). The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) will be invited by the Monitoring 
Officer to consider the role of Chairmen of task and finish groups as necessary, 
consequent to the resolution of this committee on the recommendation set out in 
this report. 

  

Page 16



8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Local Government Act 2000, as amended by section 9F of the Localism Act 
2011 requires that a local authority operating Executive arrangements (the Cabinet 
and Leader model) must include provision for the appointment by the authority of 
one or more committees of the authority to discharge the overview and scrutiny 
function. The recommendation in this report satisfies Section 9F. 

8.2 A single committee with a ‘task and finish group’ approach is the most typical way of 
discharging the overview and scrutiny function identified in the sample and by the 
CfPS. In order to offer clarity and certainty, each group should have a quorum of 
three non-cabinet members. The appointments to, and chairmanship of, such 
groups should be stated by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting when it 
commissions the formation of the task and finish group (and not at some other 
point). The overview and scrutiny committee will set out the task, and timescale 
which the group must complete. Each task and finish group must conclude with 
recommendations for the overview and scrutiny committee to consider. 

8.3 The overview and scrutiny committee will ensure that the task and finish groups 
operate effectively. Ineffective groups may be dissolved by resolution of the 
committee. 

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The timely self-evaluation of the function has mitigated the risk that the function 
would continue to demonstrate the ‘less productive’ characteristics described by the 
CfPS.

 

10 Other Considerations

10.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will remain responsible for discharging the 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny regulations 2009. An additional meeting 
of the Committee could be considered. This report does not have any other 
materially relevant considerations. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Self-Evaluation Group 2017

This paper summarises the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Self-Evaluation Group 2017 set out 
according to the steps identified in the Centre for Public Scrutiny publication ‘the scrutiny evaluation 
framework’ and reflects the feedback of the outcome of the group’s consultation with an all-member 
seminar on 8 May 2017.  http://www.cfps.org.uk/scrutiny-self-evaluation-framework/ 

Step 1 - basic ‘design principles’ for overview and scrutiny 

CfPS Consideration Finding

Members leading and owning the work

• Work programme should be directed and led by 
overview and scrutiny members

• The Chairman and vice-chairman should better engage 
with the scrutiny officer on the work programme

Flexibility

• Be flexible enough to respond to matters affecting the 
area

• Consider resources

• Members ‘do’ overview and scrutiny, supported by 
officers  

Adding value, outcomes and 
prioritisation

• Members should provide and lead on enough topics to 
warrant prioritisation

• Work programme should be aligned to residents’ 
survey priorities

• Outcome focussed, and add value

The group noted the importance of design principles as the CfPS framework explained that the design 
principles would keep the gr
[...]
tters 
that O&S function could influence

Greater ‘horizon scanning’ of external matters that 
O&S function could influence – responding to 
consultations for example

Finance and performance information has not 
led to recommendations

Finance and performance information does lead to 
recommendations

Task and finish approach is infrequent and 
slow

Task and finish approach is more frequent and fast

Page 23



Step 4 considering structural models for 2017/18

P
age 24



Step 4 – self-evaluation group propose structural change for 2017/18 

2016/17 ‘as is’ 2017/18 ‘to be’

One Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Four Standing Sub-Committees

Ad-hoc task and finish groups

One Overview and Scrutiny Committee

That no ‘standing bodies’, howsoever styled, shall 
be formed.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
commission and appoint no more than three ‘task 
and finish groups’ to operate at any one time

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note on ‘Call In’

Under the Local Government Act 2000 the Council must have a process whereby 
executive decisions can be ‘called in’ for scrutiny prior to their implementation. The 
process is essentially a power to delay a decision and make the executive ‘think 
again’ about the decision.

The rules relating to ‘call in’ at Horsham District Council are found at part 4c. 14 of 
the Constitution and follow a national model ‘call in’ process that has been adopted 
by most Councils in England.

What decisions can be ‘called in?’

All executive decisions made by the Cabinet collectively and decisions made by 
Cabinet Members (or the Leader) individually can be ‘called in’. No other decisions 
can be ‘called in’.

What is the process for ‘call in’ at Horsham District Council?

When the Cabinet (or a Cabinet Member/Leader) makes an executive decision it 
cannot be implemented until 5 working days after publication of the decision (unless 
the decision was made subject to special urgency). That period of 5 
[...]
s relating to the call-in 
process. Officers are preparing a procedure note to assist members in the future and 
this will draw on these aspects but will also propose that greater clarity should be 
sought from those promoting a call in to establish what aspects of a particular 
Cabinet decision they would wish to see changed as a result of a reference back. 
The note will be prepared in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman and 
will be circulated prior to the committee’s next meeting.

Page 28



Business Improvement Sub-Committee

Final Report on S106 Funding Review

Executive Summary

The Business Improvement Sub-Committee has undertaken a review of s106 
Funding.  The review examined the process and procedures for the allocation 
and holding of S106 monies and this report confirms that monies from Section 
106 procedures are accountable and available to interested and qualified parties.

Recommendations

1. To investigate the possibilities for an appropriate way to fund Parishes 
and Wards with no planned developments.

2. To investigate an appropriate way to fund unparished areas (eg 
Horsham Town) that will have community projects but no developments.

3. To continue to send the same Section 106 reports to Ward Members as 
sent to Parish Councils, thereby allowing Members to stay updated and 
work better with Parish Councils on Section 106 monies.

Reasons for Recommendations

1 To ensure the availability of Section 106 monies is known by the 
Members and Parish Councils to they can be used as and when 
intended.

2 To correct a possible lack of availability of Section 106 money for 
Parishes and Wards with no developments.

Background Papers

1. Report to Council dated 11 December 2013 by The Chief Executive 
“Section 106 Contributions for Open Space, Sport and Recreation – 
Proposed Changes to Terms of Reference and membership of Planning 
Obligations Panel”

2. Business Improvement Working Group’s Final Report onS106 Review 
by Cllr. Brian O’Con
[...]
eeting 

Dr Patel and Dean 
to attend to 
provide update on 
S&TP following 
March meeting

October Meeting
November Meeting

Cabinet Member 
Interview

Meeting Meeting

Quarterly Reports

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 13



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 
May 2017 to May 2018

December Meeting

Mid-year Report
January 2018 Meeting

Cabinet Member 
Interview

Meeting 

February Meeting

Quarterly Reports
March Meeting

Cabinet Member 
Interview

Meeting 

April Meeting

End of Year 
ReportP

age 34



Draft Terms of Reference for the Review into the Traffic Problems at Primary 
Schools in the District 

(1) To examine traffic, access and other issues reportedly causing problems at 
primary schools in the District.

(2) To explore with other authorities what the Council can do to mitigate such 
problems.

Councillor David Coldwell

5th June 2017

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Review and Approval of of Self Evaluation Report and Committee Structure for 2017/18
	Findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Self (2)

	11 Call-In Procedure
	12 Report from the Business Improvement Sub-Committee on S106 Funding Review
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Proposals
	Draft ToR for School Traffic Problems Review




Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, 
Brian O'Connell, Ben Staines, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie and Jonathan Dancer

SO/1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Leonard Crosbie be elected as Chairman of
the Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor David Coldwell be appointed as Vice-
Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 
THE ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That the meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for
the ensuing Council year.

SO/4  MINUTES

The Committee agreed an amendment to the minutes of the meeting held 3rd 
April 2017 item SO/55 Minutes, it was agreed that a) should be replaced with 
the following more accurate minute: 

“a)  The Budget’s proposed expansion of the Council’s real estate 
investment/non-operational portfolio by £3million per annum from 
2017/18 to 2020/21 (detailed in the capital programme in the report to 
Cabinet on 26th January 2017 Appendix E(i)) would be financed by a 
combination of cash and other funds, including the sale of Council 
property.”

SO/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 June 2017

2

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/7  REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF OF SELF EVALUATION REPORT AND 
COMMITTEE STRUCTURE FOR 2017/18

The Committee received the report of the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Self-Evaluation Group. 

The report set out the findings of the self-evaluation and recommended that the 
structure of the Overview and Scrutiny function be adjusted. 

A seminar had taken place as part of the review, to which all Members were 
invited to discuss the outcome of the review, and the final report and 
recommendations were presented to the Committee. 

The preferred format of the Overview and Scrutiny function going forward was 
one Overview and Scrutiny Committee and no more than three task and finish 
groups to be operating at any one time. 

The review had looked at the most efficient and effective ways of working, in 
line with the good practice identified by the Centre of Public Scrutiny. 

Some Members were concerned about the timing of data which was currently 
received by the Finance and Performance Sub Committee, as these reports 
would, under the proposed system, be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, the timings and number of meetings may need to be 
adjusted to ensure that the reports were received at an appropriate point, in 
order for the Committee to be able to comment before the data became historic. 

The Vice Chairman presented the recommendations in the report.

It was suggested that the new structure be reviewed in 12 months time. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That ‘structural model B’ as described in 3.7 of the Report 
of the Findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Self-
Evaluation Group, be adopted.

(ii) That the existing work programme be adjusted to discharge 
the function according to the structural model agreed. 

REASON



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 June 2017

3

3

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny function to be more effective 
and aligned to the good practice identified by the Centre of Public 
Scrutiny. 

SO/8  APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO ANY SUB-COMMITTEES OR TASK AND 
FINISH GROUPS

Following the decision to dissolve the four current sub-committees, three new 
suggestions for the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme were made and 
the following Members volunteered to sit on the task and finish groups: 

1) Traffic Problems at Primary Schools in the District

Councillors David Coldwell, Mike Morgan and Tricia Youtan

2) S106 and further investigations into the appropriate ways to fund 
parishes and wards and unparished areas with no planned development 

Councillors Paul Clarke, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett

3) CenSus Revenues and Benefits Service

Councillors Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Brian O’Connell and Michael 
Willett

An invitation to join these three task and finish groups would be sent to all 
Councillors.

SO/9  APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE WSCC HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE

Councillor David Coldwell was nominated by the Committee to represent 
Horsham District Council on the West Sussex County Council Health and Adult 
Social Care Select Committee. 

SO/10  CALL-IN PROCEDURE

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided a briefing note, following 
a request from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on Call-
in. 

The note would be formalised and should be used to help define the Call-in 
rules as set out in the Constitution. 

The Committee accepted the note. 

SO/11  REPORT FROM THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE ON 
S106 FUNDING REVIEW



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 June 2017

4

The Committee received the report by the Business Improvement Sub-
Committee on the S106 Funding Review which followed on from an earlier 
review on the S106 process. 

There was still some confusion around how the S106 process worked and 
requested that a short note be provided including details of what triggers S106 
funding. Although it was noted that the process would soon change with the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

The Committee welcomed the report and the recommendations. It was 
suggested that the first and second recommendation in the report could form a 
further review under a task and finish group. 

RESOLVED

(i) That the possibilities for an appropriate way to fund 
parishes and wards with no planned development, be 
investigated. 

(ii) That an appropriate way to fund unparished areas that will 
have community projects but no developments, be 
investigated

(iii) That the ward members and parish councils continue to 
receive the S106 reports, to allow them to stay updated 
and work better with the parish councils on S106 monies.

SO/12  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND PROPOSALS

The Committee noted the current Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

Following the Committee’s earlier decision to dissolve the sub-committees, the 
Vice Chairman welcomed any suggestions for reviews by task and finish 
groups. 

Three suggestions had been made at the meeting, the first formed part of the 
agenda which suggested a review into the traffic problems and issues at 
primary schools in the District. Members welcomed this review but agreed that 
consideration should be given to the work which was currently being done on 
this subject by West Sussex County Council as they were the Highways 
Authority and also the North Horsham CLC. 

The second  suggestion was to combine recommendation one and two in the 
S106 Funding Review Report and undertake a review within a task and finish 
group to investigate appropriate ways to fund parishes, wards and unparished 
areas, with no planned developments.

The third suggestion was to review the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
Services, work had already begun on this under the Finance and Performance 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 June 2017

5

5

Sub-Committee, however since the decision to dissolve the sub-committees it 
was suggested that this could be picked up through a task and finish group.

The Members also noted the terms of reference which had been circulated at 
the meeting for an officer report on the Business Transformation programme.

The Work Programme would be revised to reflect the decisions made at the
meeting. 

Members of the Committee were encouraged to look at the Cabinet Forward 
Plan and if they wished look at decisions before they were made, Members
could do so through the Committee, although it was advised that Overview and
Scrutiny should be careful not to duplicate the role of the Cabinet Members
Policy Development Advisory Groups. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be given the opportunity to review
and comment on the Budget later on in the year.

SO/13  URGENT BUSINESS

In light of the new Members of the Committee, it was suggested that some 
training on the functions of Overview and Scrutiny might be useful. The 
Committee welcomed this. The Chairman and Vice Chairman would look into 
the training options available.

The meeting closed at 6.48 pm having commenced at 5.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


